

No. 20-15719

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIZONANS FOR FAIR ELECTIONS, et al.
Plaintiff-Appellants.

v.

KATIE HOBBS in her official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee
and
STATE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Case No. 2:20-cv-658

**STATE OF ARIZONA'S CORRECTED COMBINED RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL AND RESPONSE TO AMICI**

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drew C. Ensign
Deputy Solicitor General
Robert J. Makar
Jennifer J. Wright
Assistant Attorneys General
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-5025
Facsimile: (602) 542-4377
Counsel for the State of Arizona

Dated: April 29, 2020

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 COUNTER STATEMENT

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27-3, Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee State of Arizona (the “State”) provides the following information in response to Plaintiffs’ Circuit Rule 27-3 Statement:

A. The Nature Of The Alleged Emergency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Arizona’s Framework to Qualify Initiatives For The Ballot.....	3
B. This Litigation.....	4
C. District Court’s Decision.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS’ VIOLATION OF RULE 8(A) ALONE JUSTIFIES DENYING THEIR MOTION	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS AND EQUITABLE BALANCING ARE UNCHALLENGED HERE.....	8
A. The District Court’s Express Findings That Plaintiffs Were Unlikely To Suffer Irreparable Harm Is Unchallenged And, In Any Event, Not Clearly Erroneous.....	9
B. There Was No Abuse Of Discretion In Balancing The Equities.....	10
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That The Public Interest Disfavored Plaintiffs’	
III. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING	12
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Develop Any Redressability Argument Below.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Substantial Compliance Argument—Which Was Not Developed Below—Is Unpersuasive	13
C. Plaintiffs Have Waived Alternative Redressability Requirements.....	17

D.	The Arizona Supreme Court Could Easily Moot This Case Soon	18
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> CLAIM	18
A.	The District Court’s Conclusion That Plaintiffs’ Failed This Court’s “Reasonable Diligence” Standard Is Plainly Correct	19
B.	Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Replace This Court’s “Reasonable Diligence Standard” With Out-Of-Circuit Non-Precedents Fails	20
V.	THE REMAINING INJUNCTION-PENDING-APPEAL FACTORS SUPPORT DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION	22
VI.	IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT PLAINTIFFS’ REDRESSABILITY IS EVEN DEBATABLE, IT SHOULD CERTIFY THE ISSUE TO THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT	23
VII.	RESPONSE TO AMICI.....	24
1.	January Contreras (Doc. 8-1)	25
2.	Professor Bender (Doc. 11-3).....	26
3.	League of Women Voters of Arizona (“League”) (Doc. 12).....	27
4.	Grand Canyon Institute (Doc. 15-2).....	28
5.	Legislative Democrats (Doc. 16-2)	19
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	19, 21, 28
<i>Arizonans For Second Chances v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-0098-SA	24
<i>Arrett v. Bower</i> , 237 Ariz. 74 (App. 2015)	4
<i>Baker v. Adams Cty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Bayless v. Martine</i> , 430 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1970)	7
<i>Broad. Co. v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 747 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Cranford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	16
<i>DNC v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020) ...	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	6
<i>Ferrigno Warren v. Griswold</i> , 2020-CV-31011 (Colo. D. Ct. Apr. 21, 2020)	22
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478 (Colo. 2018)	22
<i>Morales v. Archibald</i> , 439 P.3d 1179 (Ariz. 2019)	14, 15

<i>Morrissey v. Garner</i> , ___ Ariz. ___, 2020 WL 1918688 (Ariz. Apr. 21, 2020)	26
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
<i>Omari Faulkner et al. v. Virginia Dep’t of Elections</i> , CL-2000-1456-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. March 25, 2020)	22
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2020 WL 1906545 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020)	16
<i>RNC v. DNC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2020 WL 1672702 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020)	21
<i>Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit</i> , 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Stanwitz v. Reagan</i> , 429 P.3d 1138 (Ariz. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Stublberg Int’l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.2001)	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	2
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 791 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2015)	20

Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States,
 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....6

Western Devcor, Inc. v. City of Scottsdale,
 168 Ariz. 426 (1991).....15, 27

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 19-102.014

A.R.S. § 19-1124

A.R.S. Title XXII, *et seq.* (1913)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright *et al*, 16A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3954 (5th ed.)....6

Goelz, Christopher A., and Meredith J. Watts, Calif. Practice Guide: Fed. 9th Cir. Civ. App. Practice, §6:652 (2011)6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(9).....*passim*

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(11).....4

Ariz. Const. art. VII, §12.....4
